generated by operations less net capital expenditures and other investments. Free cash flow can be used to expand the
business, pay dividends and reduce debt. Free cash flow is reconciled to IFRS measures, see APMs at the end of the
report.

IFRS 15, REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS, AND IFRS 9, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 15 �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� and IFRS 9 �Financial Instruments� are effective from January 1,
2018.

The following table illustrates the estimated impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on Equity and other
balance sheet items at the transition date of January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 will be applied on a full retrospective basis
which means that the comparative financial statements will be restated. IFRS 9 will be applied at January 1, 2018
which means that the opening balances at January 1, 2018 will be adjusted, but the previous periods will not be
restated.

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 ON

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 64

SEK billion

As
reported

Dec 31, 2017
IFRS 15

restatement

Restated
balance

Dec 31, 2017
IFRS 9

adjustment

Adjusted
balance

Jan 1, 2018

Assets

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 21.2 0.8 22.0 0.4 22.4

Current assets
Inventories 25.0 0.7 25.7 �  25.7
Contract assets �  13.1 13.1 �  13.1
Trade receivables 63.2 -15.1 48.1 -1.2 46.9

Equity and liabilities

Equity 100.2 -2.7 97.5 -1.4 96.1

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings, non-current 30.5 �  30.5 0.6 31.1

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities �  22.4 22.4 �  22.4
Other current liabilities 54.5 -20.2 34.3 �  34.3

33   Ericsson  |  Fourth Quarter and Full-Year Report 2017

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

IFRS 15 - REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

IFRS 15 replaces guidance in IAS 18 and IAS 11. This standard establishes a new principle-based model of
recognizing revenue from customer contracts. It introduces a five-step model that requires revenue to be recognized
when control over goods and services are transferred to the customer. The Company will adopt the full retrospective
method for transition which requires restatement of prior year comparatives and adjustment to equity in the earliest

[…]

and timing of revenue under IFRS 15, particularly when determining the transaction price and its allocation to
performance obligations identified under the contract. Transaction price may consist of variable elements such as
performance related prices and contract penalties that are estimated at the commencement of the contract (and
periodically thereafter). Judgment is used in the estimation process based on historical experience with the type of
business and customer.

IFRS 15 also requires revenue to be allocated to each performance obligations by reference to their standalone selling
prices. The Company considers that an adjusted market assessment approach should be used to estimate stand-alone
selling prices for its products and services for the purposes of allocating transaction price. As the Company will adopt
the full retrospective method for IFRS 15 implementation, the impact on equity (at initial application date of
January 1, 2016) and on income statement (for years 2016 and 2017) is presented in the tables below:

34   Ericsson  |  Fourth Quarter and Full-Year Report 2017

Edgar Filing: ERICSSON LM TELEPHONE CO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

IFRS 15 - ESTIMATED IMPACT ON EQUITY

SEK billion As reported
Impact of
IFRS 15 Restated

Dec. 31, 2015 147.4 -4.4 143.0
Dec. 31, 2016 140.5 -5.2 135.3
IFRS 15 - ESTIMATED IMPACT ON INCOME

STATEMENT ITEMS

SEK billion As reported
Impact of
IFRS 15 Restated

2017

Net sales 201.3 3.8 205.1
Cost of sales -156.8 -0.6 -157.3
Gross income 44.5 3.3 47.8
Operating income -38.1 3.3 -34.9
Taxes 4.3 -0.7 3.6
Net income -35.1 2.5 -32.5

2016

Net sales 222.6 -2.3 220.3
Cost of sales -156.2 1.2 -155.1
Gross income 66.4 -1.1 65.2
Operating income 6.3 -1.1 5.2
Taxes -2.1 0.2 -1.9
Net income 1.9 -0.9 1.0
IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The complete version of IFRS 9 replaces most of the guidance in IAS 39. IFRS 9 updates the classification,
measurement and impairment of financial assets as well as provides new requirements for hedge accounting. The
Company will apply IFRS 9 retrospectively on the required effective date, January 1, 2018, and will not restate
comparative information. The transition to IFRS 9 is estimated to reduce equity by SEK 1.4 b. on January 1, 2018.
The main impact from adopting IFRS 9 will be that impairment losses for trade receivables and contract assets will be